

No. 14-46, -47, -49

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Martha Coakley
Attorney General of Massachusetts
Melissa Hoffer*
Tracy L. Triplett
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Division
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, MA 02108
617-963-2322
melissa.hoffer@state.ma.us

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on inside pages)

KAMALA D. HARRIS
*Attorney General of
California*
455 Golden Gate Ave.
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102

GEORGE JEPSEN
*Attorney General of
Connecticut*
55 Elm St.
Hartford, CT 06141

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
*Attorney General of
Delaware*
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, DE 19801

LISA MADIGAN
*Attorney General of
Illinois*
100 W. Randolph St.
12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

THOMAS J. MILLER
*Attorney General of
Iowa*
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319

JANET T. MILLS
*Attorney General of
Maine*
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
*Attorney General of
Maryland*
1800 Washington Blvd.
Baltimore, MD 21230

LORI SWANSON
*Attorney General of
Minnesota
(for the Minnesota
Pollution Control Agency)*
445 Minnesota St.
Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101

JOSEPH A. FOSTER
*Attorney General of
New Hampshire*
33 Capitol St.
Concord, NH 03301

GARY K. KING
*Attorney General of
New Mexico*
P.O. Box 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of
New York*
The Capitol
Albany, NY 12224

ROY COOPER
*Attorney General of
North Carolina*
P.O. Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
*Attorney General of
Oregon*
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301

PETER F. KILMARTIN
*Attorney General of
Rhode Island*
150 South Main St.
Providence, RI 02903

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
*Attorney General of
Vermont*
109 State St.
Montpelier, VT 05609

IRVIN B. NATHAN
*Attorney General for the
District of Columbia*
441 4th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

GEORGE A. NILSON
*City Solicitor for the
City of Baltimore*
100 Holliday St.
Baltimore, MD 21202

STEPHEN R. PATTON
*Corporation Counsel of the
City of Chicago*
30 N. LaSalle St.
Suite 800
Chicago, IL 60602

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS . . . 11

I. The D.C. Circuit’s Ruling That EPA Was Not
Required to Consider Costs in Making
Its Threshold Determination Whether
to Regulate Hazardous Air Pollutants
from Power Plants Under Section 112 of the
Act Is Fully Consistent With this Court’s
Precedent 12

II. EPA’s Interpretation of Section 112(n)(1)(A)
Has No Precedential Importance Because the
Provision Applies Only to the Agency’s
Threshold Determination to Regulate Power
Plant Hazardous Air Pollution 19

III. States’ Experience Shows That, as a
Practical Matter, the MATS Rule Is
Achievable, Cost-Effective Control
Technologies Are Readily Available, and
There Is No Real-World Impediment to
Compliance 21

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	13, 16, 25
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7, 17
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	15, 16, 17
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12, 13, 14, 15, 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)	7, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)(B)(i)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)(B)(ii)	7

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2)	4, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(A)-(B)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(B)	6, 16
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91- 604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970)	3

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998)	25
65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000)	5, 6
68 Fed. Reg. 7,928 (Dec. 19, 2003)	10
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005)	7
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005)	25
70 Fed. Reg. 59,402 (Oct. 12, 2005)	10
71 Fed. Reg. 76,518 (Dec. 20, 2006)	10
72 Fed. Reg. 74,088 (Dec. 28, 2007)	10
73 Fed. Reg. 226 (Jan. 2, 2008)	10
75 Fed. Reg. 15,608 (Mar. 21, 2011)	10
76 Fed. Reg. 9,450 (Feb. 17, 2011)	10
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)	6, 9, 10, 22
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)	9, 25
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	<i>passim</i>

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 COLO. CODE REGS. § 1001-8:B.VIII	23
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 22a-199	23
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 22a-199(b)(1)	24
DEL. ADMIN. CODE, tit. 7, § 1146-6	23
DEL. ADMIN. CODE, tit. 7, § 1146-6.2	24
ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 35, § 225.230	23
ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 35, § 225.230(a)	24
MASS. REGS. CODE tit. 310, § 7.29	23
MASS. REGS. CODE tit. 310, § 7.29(5)(a)(3)(f)	24
MD. REGS. CODE tit. 26, § 11.27.03.D	23
MICH. ADMIN. CODE r. 336.2502a	23
MICH. ADMIN. CODE r. 336.2503(1)(a)-(b) (2009)	23
MINN. R. 7011.0561	23, 24
MONT. ADMIN. R. 17.8.771	23
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 125-O:11-18	23
N.J. ADMIN. CODE § 7:27-27.7	23, 24
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 6, § 246.6	23
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 6, § 246.6(a)	24
15A N.C. ADMIN. CODE 2D.2511	23
OR. ADMIN. R. 340-228-0606	23
OR. ADMIN. R. 340-228-0606(1)	24

WIS. ADMIN. CODE NR § 446.13	23
WIS. ADMIN. CODE NR § 446.13(1)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Connecticut Dep't of Energy & Env'tl. Protection, Comments, Proposed MATS Rule (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.regulations.gov . .	24, 25
EPA, <i>2011 National Listing of Fish Advisories</i> , EPA-820-F-13-058 (2013), <i>available at</i> http://water.epa.gov/scitech/swguidance/fishshellfish/fishadvisories/loader.cfm?csModule=security/getfile&PageID=685927 (last visited Oct. 8, 2014) . . .	7
1 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1990 (1993)	4, 5
Massachusetts Dep't of Env'tl. Protection, Comments, Proposed MATS Rule (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.regulations.gov . . .	24, 25
Michigan Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, Comments, Proposed MATS Rule (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.regulations.gov	21, 22
Nat'l Ass'n of Clean Air Agencies, Comments, Proposed MATS Rule (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.regulations.gov	8, 24, 25, 26
New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Protection, Comments, Proposed MATS Rule (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.regulations.gov	24, 25
New York State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation, Comments, Proposed MATS Rule (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.regulations.gov	25

Northeast States for Coordinated Air Use Management, Comments, Proposed MATS Rule, *available at* <http://www.regulations.gov> . . . 24, 25

Regional Mercury Total Maximum Daily Load, 44 (2007) (Northeast TMDL) *available at* <http://www.epa.gov/region1/eco/tmdl/pdfs/ne/Northeast-Regional-Mercury-TMDL.pdf> (last visited Oct. 8, 2014) 2, 8

S. REP. NO. 101-228 (1989) 3, 4
